

S.C No. 342/2025.
C.N.R No. WBJP01-003783-2025.

Order No.07, dt. 06.01.2026.

Today is fixed for production and bail hearing.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the said accd. namely, Parimal Roy and Sangita Roy. Both of them are produced through V/C.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accd. persons viz. Parimal Roy and Sangita Roy contends before this court that both the accd. persons were lying in custody since 19.06.2025 and 10.06.2025 respectively. Ld. Advocate also submits that they are the permanent residents of their locality and there is no chance of them being fled away and further submits that they have been falsely implicated in the present case.

Copy served upon the Ld. P.P, who raises strong objection and submits that the body of the victim was lying in burring condition beside the house of the accd. persons.

Perused the materials on record.

It is found from the materials on record and the statements of the witnesses that the accd. persons are involved in the present case and they are F.I.R named persons. The dead body of the deceased, Gautam Roy was exhumed from the house premises of the accd. on 04.06.2025. From the charge sheet, it appears that the offending weapon has already been recovered, which was used at the time of commission of the offence. More so, during investigation, the accd. persons demonstrated the total crime scene and entire process was recorded through audio-video. Considering the brutal murder of the son of the complainant and nature of offence, I think this is a fit case for custody trial. Accordingly, bail prayer of both the accd. persons stands rejected at this stage.

Fix 30.01.2026 for production and framing of charge.

Dic. & cor. by me.

A.S.J, 4th Court, Jal.

Addl. Sessions Judge
4th Court, Jalpaiguri.
06.01.2026.
J.O Code – WB00619.